

No. 16-50339

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

KEITH PRESTON GARTENLAUB,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
DISTRICT COURT No. CR 14-173-CAS*

**GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF  
[PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION]**

---

SANDRA R. BROWN  
Acting United States Attorney

PATRICK R. FITZGERALD  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, National Security Division

DANA J. BOENTE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
National Security Division

JEFFREY SMITH  
AMY LARSON  
Attorneys  
National Security Division

ANTHONY J. LEWIS  
VICKI CHOU  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
National Security Division

1500 United States Courthouse  
312 North Spring Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone: (213) 894-1786  
Email: anthony.lewis@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
I ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Jurisdiction, Timeliness, and Bail Status.....	3
B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History .....	4
1. June 2013, January 2014, and August 2014 Searches .....	4
2. Pretrial Litigation.....	6
a. <i>Franks</i> Motion.....	7
b. Motion for Disclosure and Suppression of FISA Materials .....	11
3. Trial .....	17
4. Defense Case .....	23
5. Verdict and Sentencing .....	23
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
IV ARGUMENT.....	25
A. Evidence Supports Defendant’s Conviction for Possession of Child Pornography .....	25
1. Standard of Review .....	26
2. Evidence Supported the Verdict.....	27
B. FISA Materials Established Probable Cause .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. Standard of Review .....	34
2. Legal Standards .....	36
3. Any FISA Applications Satisfied This Standard.....	38
4. Agents Reasonably Relied on Any Orders or Warrants .....	39
C. The District Court Properly Denied Defendant’s Request for a <i>Franks</i> Hearing .....	41
1. Standard of Review .....	41
2. Legal Standards .....	42
3. Defendant Was Not Entitled to a <i>Franks</i> Hearing .....	44
a. Defendant’s arguments regarding the Harris affidavit fail.....	45
b. Defendant’s FISA arguments fare no better .....	50
D. The Government Was Permitted to Search Every File on Defendant’s Computers and to Use Evidence of Child Pornography Found There.....	52
1. Standard of Review .....	52
2. The Government Was Permitted to Use Evidence It Found During Any FISC-Approved Search .....	53
3. Defendant Cannot Establish the Remaining Elements of Plain Error.....	61
E. The District Court Correctly Declined to Order Disclosure of the FISC Application and Order .....	62

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. Standard of Review .....	62
2. The District Court’s Decision Was Correct and Complied with FISA .....	63
3. Non-Disclosure Complied with Due Process .....	69
4. <i>Brady</i> Did Not Require Disclosure.....	76
V CONCLUSION .....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	12, 16, 76
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	73
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	74
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	73
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	72
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013) .....	52
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	37
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 611 (FISA Ct. 2002).....	69
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings of Special April 2002 Grand Jury</i> , 347 F.3d 197 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	65
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	26, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	53
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	70, 71, 72, 76
<i>Matter of Kevork</i> , 788 F.2d 566 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	56
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	52, 62
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	77
<i>States v. Bertrand</i> , 926 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 799 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	70
<i>United States v. Badia</i> , 827 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	56
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 995 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	76, 77
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 673 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	24, 26, 31, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 447 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	61
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 761 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>United States v. Burnes</i> , 816 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 48
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	61
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	34, 36, 71
<i>United States v. Chesher</i> , 678 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	42
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	59, 60
<i>United States v. Craighead</i> , 530 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	51
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 502 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>United States v. De La Fuente</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	61
<i>United States v. Demeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. DiCesare</i> , 765 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	36, 55, 62, 64
<i>United States v. Duka</i> , 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 322 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	41, 51
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 802 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>United States v. Flyer</i> , 633 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Ganoë</i> , 538 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gardenhire</i> , 784 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , 527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	54, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hardrick</i> , 766 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	35, 53
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	42
<i>United States v. Isa</i> , 923 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	56
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 482 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	76
<i>United States v. Krupa</i> , 658 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Kuchinski</i> , 469 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	39, 40, 62
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (2004) .....	41, 51
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 666 Fed Appx. 591 (9th Cir. 2016).....	70, 71, 74, 76
<i>United States v. Nessland</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 576 (9th Cir. 2015).....	59, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Ning Wen</i> , 477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	39, 55
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	52
<i>United States v. Omar</i> , 786 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	62
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 800 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 850 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	41, 43
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 210 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>United States v. Romm</i> , 455 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>United States v. Sarkissian</i> , 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	57, 64, 75
<i>United States v. Schesso</i> , 730 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	60
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	70, 74, 76
<i>United States v. Senchenko</i> , 133 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	43
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 588 2d 737 (9th Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	35, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. United States District Court (“Keith”),</i> 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	36, 57
<i>United States v. Vasey,</i> 734 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wardlow,</i> 951 F.2d 1115 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10, 46
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 737 F.2d 595 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	44
<i>United States v. Wong,</i> 334 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>United States v. Yunis,</i> 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	74
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	3
18 U.S.C. app. 3 .....	75
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1801(b) .....	15, 37
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h) .....	54
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a) .....	37
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a) .....	15, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
50 U.S.C. § 1806(b) .....	55
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) .....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4) .....	54
50 U.S.C. § 1823(a) .....	15, 37
50 U.S.C. § 1824(a) .....	15, 37
50 U.S.C. § 1825(f) .....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1825(g) .....	13, 63, 71
 <b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	52
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
David Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, <i>National Security Investigations</i> (2d ed. 2012) .....	64
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978) .....	65
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048. ....	66
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904 .....	65, 73
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973 .....	65

No. 16-50339
